503043516 10/31/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3090115

UBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	TA		
		Name	Execution Date
CHEN-HUA YU			10/14/2014
MIRNG-JI LII			10/06/2014
HUNG-YI KUO			10/06/2014
HAO-YI TSAI			10/06/2014
TSUNG-YUAN YU			10/07/2014
MIN-CHIEN HSIAO			10/07/2014
CHAO-WEN SHIH			10/07/2014
	ГА		
Name:	TAIWA	TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING COMPANY LTD.	
Street Address:	NO.8, L	NO.8, LI-HSIN RD. 6, HSINCHU SCIENCE PARK	
City:	HSINCHU		
	TAIWAN		
State/Country:	TAIWA	Ν	
PROPERTY NUMBERS			
ROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1	Number	
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number:	Total: 1	Number	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D/	Total: 1	Number	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D/ Fax Number: Correspondence will be	Total: 1	Number	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone:	Total: 1	Number 14529772 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent view 949 387 2885	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email:	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provideo	Number 14529772 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent view 949 387 2885 inbox@wpatca.com	ia US Mail.
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	Total: 1	Number 14529772 <i>D the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> <i>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi</i> 949 387 2885 inbox@wpatca.com WPAT, PC INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY A	ia US Mail.
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	Total: 1	Number 14529772 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 949 387 2885 inbox@wpatca.com WPAT, PC INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY A 1100 QUAIL STREET, SUITE 202	ia US Mail.
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Total: 1	Number 14529772 <i>D the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> <i>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi</i> 949 387 2885 inbox@wpatca.com WPAT, PC INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY A	ia US Mail.
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Total: 1	Number 14529772 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 949 387 2885 inbox@wpatca.com WPAT, PC INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY A 1100 QUAIL STREET, SUITE 202	ia US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be	Total: 1	Number 14529772 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 949 387 2885 inbox@wpatca.com WPAT, PC INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY A 1100 QUAIL STREET, SUITE 202 NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92660	ia US Mail.
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D/ Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Total: 1	Number 14529772 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 949 387 2885 inbox@wpatca.com WPAT, PC INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY A 1100 QUAIL STREET, SUITE 202 NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92660 18506-759	ia US Mail.

Total Attachments: 3

source=US4912_18506-759_Assignment#page1.tif

503043516

PATENT REEL: 034081 FRAME: 0668

source=US4912_18506-759_Assignment#page2.tif source=US4912_18506-759_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 034081 FRAME: 0669

ASSIGNMENT

TSUNG-YUAN, HSIAO, MIN	<u>HEN-HUA, LII, MIRNG-JI, K</u> - <u>CHIEN</u> , and <u>SHIH, CHAO-W</u> SIGNOR, have invented certain new	EN, whose post of	office address(es) appear(s)
SEMICONDUCTOR ST	RUCTURE AND MANUFA	CTURING ME	THOD THEREOF
(hereinafter referred to as the INVE is executed on even date herewith United States Design Pater executed on:	NTION) for which an application for unless at least one of the following i nt was	United States Let s checked:	ters Patent /Utility Patent
☐ filed on: ☐ established by PCT Interna United States of America ☐ issued on	Serial No.: ational Patent Application No.:	filed:	designating the
	as U.S. Patent No.:		

WHEREAS, **TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING COMPANY LTD.** whose post office address is **NO.8**, **LI-HSIN RD. 6**, **HSINCHU SCIENCE PARK**, **HSINCHU, TAIWAN**, **R.O.C.** hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States and its territorial possessions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we), ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION and application throughout the United States of America, including any and all Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said application for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under any International Convention.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that no assignments, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment;

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) in the United States for said INVENTION, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to said INVENTION, all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE'S expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE'S request documents and information concerning the INVENTION that are within ASSIGNOR'S possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance, litigation and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIGNOR'S obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

Assignor Name YU, CHEN-HUA	Address 3F, NO. 38, WATERFRONT ROAD 2, HSINCHU CITY, TAIWAN (R.O.C.)
Signature of Assignor	Date of Signature $(X) (\delta) / (4 / 1) \varphi$
Name of Witness (optional)	Name of Witness (optional)
Signature of Witness (optional)	Signature of Witness (Optional)

- 1 -

Assignor Name LII, MIRNG-JI	Address NO.9, LANE 9, DASIANG RD., SINPU TOWNSHIP, HSINCHU COUNTY 305, TAIWAN (R.O.C.)
Signature of Assignor (X) Auri Name of Witness (optional)	Date of Signature (X) 10/06/2014 Name of Witness (optional)
Signature of Witness (optional)	Signature of Witness (Optional)

Assignor Name KUO, HUNG-YI	Address 1F., NO.29, LN. 169, LEYE ST., DA AN DIST., TAIPEI CITY 106, TAIWAN (R.O.C.)
Signature of Assignor (X) Huy - Yi Lit	Date of Signature (X) $l_{0}/_{6}/_{6}/_{4}/_{4}$
Name of Witness (optional)	Name of Witness (optional)
Signature of Witness (optional)	Signature of Witness (Optional)

Assignor Name TSAI, HAO-YI	Address 5F4, NO.98, JIANZHONG RD., HSINCHU CITY 300, TAIWAN (R.O.C.)
Signature of Assignor (X) T5W, [Hay -1];	Date of Signature $(X) \rightarrow 014, 10, 6$
Name of Witness (optional)	Name of Witness (optional)
Signature of Witness (optional)	Signature of Wilness (Optional)

EC. 3, BADE El city	105,

Assignor Name HSIAO, MIN-CHIEN	Address NO.6-1, ALY. 1, LN. 199, SANFENG RD., HOULI DIST., TAICHUNG CITY 421, TAIWAN (R.O.C.)
Signature of Assignor (X) Haras, Mra-Chien	Date of Signature $(X) \ge 314, 10, 1$
Name of Witness (optional)	Name of Witness (optional)
Signature of Witness (optional)	Signature of Witness (Optional)

Assignor Name SHIH, CHAO-WEN	Address NO.388-3, XIANZHENG 2ND RD., ZHUBEI CITY, HSINCHU COUNTY 302, TAIWAN (R.O.C.)
Signature of Assignor (X) Swh. Chao-Wen	Date of Signature (X) WIG. 10, 7.
Name of Witness (optional)	Name of Witness (optional)
Signature of Witness (optional)	Signature of Witness (Optional)

- 3 -

.

.